
DUKE SCHEDULE / RESULTS

9-2		  Temple	 W	 30-0
9-10		  at Northwestern	 W	 31-23
9-17		  North Carolina A&T	 W	 49-20
9-24		  at Kansas	 L	 35-27
10-1	 +	 Virginia	 W	 38-17
10-8	 +	 at Georgia Tech	 L	 23-20
10-15	 +	 North Carolina	 L	 38-35
10-22	 +	 at Miami	 W	 45-21
11-4	 +	 at Boston College	 W	 38-31
11-12	 +	 Virginia Tech	 W	 24-7
11-19	 +	 at Pitt	 L	 28-26
11-26	 +	 Wake Forest	 W	 34-31
12-28	 ^	 vs. UCF (ESPN)		  2 pm
+ Atlantic Coast Conference opponent
^ Military Bowl presented by Peraton

TEAM / INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
		  Duke	 Opp
Points / Average	  397 - 33.1	 274 - 22.8
Total Offense	 5054 - 421.2	 4591 - 382.6
	 • Rushing	 2217 - 184.8	 1444 - 120.3
	 • Passing	 2837 - 236.4	 3147 - 262.2

Rushing	 Att	 Net	 Avg	 TD	 LG
Leonard	 114	 636	 5.6	 11	 74
Waters	 120	 561	 4.7	 8	 42
Ja. Moore	 67	 465	 6.9	 4	 59

Passing	 C-A	 Pct	 Yds	 TD	 Int
Leonard	 231-364	 63.5	 2794	 20	 6

Receiving	 Rec	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LG
Calhoun	 56	 811	 14.5	 4	 51
Jo. Moore	 57	 643	 11.3	 5	 52
Hagansy	 27	 368	 13.6	 5	 41

Defense	 Tack	 TFL	 Sack	 FF/FR	 INT
Heyward	 94	 6	 2	 0/2	 2
Joiner	 90	 7	 3	 1/0	 2
Stinson	 69	 1.5	 1	 1/1	 2
	
Kick Return	 No	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LG
Stinson	 15	 380	 25.3	 0	 67

Punt Return	 No	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LG
Hagans	 4	 146	 36.5	 1	 81
Calhoun	 9	 113	 12.6	 0	 43

Punting	 No	 Yds	 Avg	 LG
Wilson	 42	 1813	 43.2	 64

Kicking	 FG	 LG	 Blkd	 PAT
Ham	 9-15	 45	 0	 29-29
Pelino	 5-6	 42	 0	 20-20

GAME OFFICIALS (Conference USA Crew)
Referee	 Rodney Burnette
Center Judge	 Chris Bordelon
Umpire	 Stephen Marshall
Head Line Judge	 Jeff Mikus
Line Judge	 Jonathan May
Field Judge	 Victor Sanchez
Side Judge	 Kirk Wisnewski
Back Judge	 Michael Defee
Replay Official	 Rimas Kozica
Communicator	 Aaron Niedert
Alternate	 Joe Lehring

DUKE BLUE DEVILS
8-4 OVERALL   •   5-3 ACC             5-1  HOME   •  3-3  AWAY

Head Coach: Mike Elko

OFFENSE		
QB	 13	 Riley Leonard	 So	 6-4	 212
	 10	 Henry Belin IV	 Fr	 6-3	 212
RB	 7	 Jordan Waters	 R-Jr	 6-0	 214
	  or 22	 Jaylen Coleman	 R-Jr	 6-1	 205
	 20	 Jaquez Moore	 So	 5-10	 195
WR	 5	 Jalon Calhoun	 Sr	 5-11	 189
	 3	 Darrell Harding Jr.	 Sr	 6-4	 222
WR	 6	 Eli Pancol	 Sr	 6-3	 205
	 or 85 	 Sahmir Hagans	 R-Fr	 5-10	 195
	 18	 Malik Bowen-Sims	 Jr	 6-2	 201
WR	 8	 Jordan Moore	 So	 6-0	 195
	 1	 Jontavis Robertson	 Jr	 5-11	 193
TE	 81	 Nicky Dalmolin	 Jr	 6-4	 239
	 or 82 	 Cole Finney	 R-So	 6-7	 261
	 80	 Matt Smith	 R-Jr	 6-2	 227
LT	 62	 Graham Barton	 Jr	 6-5	 311
	  75	 Calib Perez	 R-So	 6-5	 303
LG	 78	 Chance Lytle	 Gr	 6-7	 329
	   53	 Brian Parker II	 Fr	 6-5	 280
C	 68	 Jack Burns	 Gr	 6-4	 295
	 52	 Addison Penn	 R-So	 6-3	 305
RG	 63	 Jacob Monk	 Sr	 6-3	 298
	  or 77	 Justin Pickett	 R-Fr	 6-7	 316
	  64	 Brian Foley	 Gr	 6-4	 307
RT	 55	 Andre Harris	 Gr	 6-4	 312
	 70	 John Gelotte	 R-Jr	 6-5	 304
DEFENSE		
DE	 94	 R.J. Oben	 R-Jr	 6-4	 255
	 93	 Anthony Nelson	 Gr	 6-2	 254
	  40	 Ryan Smith	 Jr	 6-2	 227
DT	 90	 DeWayne Carter	 R-Jr	 6-3	 298
	 92	 Aeneas Peebles	 Jr	 6-1	 288
	 or 96	 Aaron Hall	 R-Fr	 6-4	 258
DT	 55	 Ja'Mion Franklin	 R-Sr	 6-2	 311
	 74	 Michael Larbie	 Sr	 6-0	 273
	 99	 Christian Rorie	 R-Jr	 6-6	 302
DE	 19	 Vincent Anthony Jr.	 Fr	 6-6	 240
	 59	 Michael Reese	 R-So	 6-3	 259
MLB	 42	 Shaka Heyward	 R-Sr	 6-3	 240
	 35	 Cam Dillon	 Gr	 6-2	 229
WLB	 8	 Dorian Mausi	 Jr	 6-2	 225
	 12	 Tre Freeman	 R-Fr	 6-0	 234
	  36	 Nick Morris Jr.	 R-Fr	 6-3	 230
CB	 5	 Datrone Young	 Gr	 5-9	 179
	 13	 Tony Davis	 R-Jr	 6-2	 195
N	 30	 Brandon Johnson	 So	 5-10	 180
	 4	 Cameron Bergeron	 So	 6-0	 177
S	 1	 Darius Joiner	 Gr	 6-2	 200
	 11	 Isaiah Fisher-Smith	 Jr	 5-11	 207
S	 2	 Jaylen Stinson	 Jr	 5-8	 173
	 17	 Da'Quan Johnson	 Jr	 6-1	 192
CB	 0	 Chandler Rivers	 Fr	 5-10	 182
	 26	 Joshua Pickett	 So	 6-0	 186
SPECIAL TEAMS		
K	 44	 Charlie Ham	 R-Jr	 6-2	 212
	  or 29	 Todd Pelino	 Fr	 6-2	 179
H	 37	 Jackson Hubbard	 Gr	 6-3	 181 
	 98	 Porter Wilson	 R-Jr	 6-5	 233
P	 98	 Porter Wilson	 R-Jr	 6-5	 233
	 37	 Jackson Hubbard	 Gr	 6-3	 181
KO	 44	 Charlie Ham	 R-Jr	 6-2	 212 
	 37	 Jackson Hubbard	 Gr	 6-3	 181
LS	 45	 Evan Deckers	 Gr	 6-4	 244
KOR	 2	 Jaylen Stinson	 Jr	 5-8	 173 
	 85	 Sahmir Hagans	 R-Fr	 5-10	 195
PR	 5	 Jalon Calhoun	 Sr	 5-11	 189 
	 1	 Jontavis Robertson	 Jr	 5-11	 193

OFFENSE		
QB	 10	 John Rhys Plumlee	 Sr	 6-0	 200	
	  12	 Thomas Castellanos	 Fr	 6-0	 190
RB	 5	 Isaiah Bowser	 5th	 6-1	 220
	 or 0	 Johnny Richardson	 Jr	 5-7	 170 
	 22	 RJ Harvey	 R-Jr	 5-8	 215	
TE	 82	 Alec Holler	 R-Sr	 6-3	 230
	 or 8 	 Kemore Gamble	 5th	 6-4	 236 
	 85	 Zach Marsh Wojan	 R-Sr	 6-5	 245
WR	 1	 Javon Baker	 Jr	 6-1	 208
	 18	 Jaylon Griffin	 R-Jr	 6-3	 185
WR	 2	 Kobe Hudson	 Jr	 6-1	 200
	 47	 Stephen Martin	 R-So	 6-5	 210
WR	 3	 Xavier Townsend	 Fr	 5-11	 185
	 38	 Dionte Marks	 R-Jr	 6-2	 190
LT	 71	 Tylan Grable	 R-Sr	 6-7	 290
	 69	 Paul Rubelt	 R-So	 6-10	 330
LG	 73	 Samuel Jackson	 5th	 6-6	 325
	 54	 Cam Kinnie	 R-So	 6-3	 315
C	 55 	 Matthew Lee	 R-Jr	 6-4	 295
	 72	 Nate Brady	 R-Jr	 6-4	 270
RG	 77	 Lokahi Pauole	 Sr	 6-4	 305
	 57	 John Harris	 R-Jr	 6-4	 298
RT	 72	 Ryan Swoboda	 5th	 6-10	 325
	 70	 Edward Collins	 R-Sr	 6-6	 315

DEFENSE		
DE	 88	 Josh Celiscar	 Jr	 6-4	 265
	 99 	 Jamaal Johnson	 Fr	 6-2	 250
NOSE	 94	 Anthony Montalvo	 5th	 6-3	 290
	 56	 Matthew Alexander	 R-Fr	 6-3	 280
	 or 40	 Kervins Choute	 R-So	 6-3	 285
DT	 5	 Ricky Barber	 R-Jr	 6-3	 295
	 2	 Lee Hunter	 R-Fr	 6-4	 320
BUCK	 33	 Tre'mon Morris-Brash	 Sr	 6-2	 245
	 47	 K.D. McDaniel	 R-Jr	 6-2	 250
LB	 15	 Jason Johnson	 R-Jr	 6-2	 200
	 28 	 Quade Mosier	 Jr	 6-2	 225
LB	 27	 Walter Yates III	 R-Sr	 6-1	 219
	 30 	 Kam Moore	 Fr	 6-1	 205
KNIGHT	 12	 Justin Hodges	 Jr	 6-2	 175
	 21 	 Nikai Martinez	 Fr	 5-11	 170
CB	 31	 Brandon Adams	 So	 6-3	 180
	 3	 Ja'Cari Henderson	 Fr	 6-0	 165
CB	 14	 Corey Thornton	 Jr	 6-1	 190
	 3 	 Ja'Cari Henderson	 Fr	 6-0	 165
S	 4	 Koby Perry	 5th	 6-0	 185
	 8 	 Demari Henderson	 Fr	 6-0	 160
S	 24	 Jarvis Ware	 R-Sr	 6-1	 190
	 29 	 William Wells	 So	 6-2	 185

SPECIAL TEAMS		
PK	 35	 Colton Boomer	 Fr	 5-10	 175 
	 98	 Daniel Obarski	 Sr	 6-2	 200
P	 40	 Mitch McCarthy	 Fr	 6-5	 214 
	 36	 Andrew Osteen	 R-Sr	 6-1	 180
H	 36	 Andrew Osteen	 R-Sr	 6-1	 180
LS	 32	 Alex Ward	 5th	 6-4	 240
	 42	 Aidan Fedigan	 Fr	 6-0	 195
	 or 95	 Tyler Paul	 R-Jr	 6-1	 215
PR	 3	 Xavier Townsend	 Fr	 5-11	 185
KR	 0	 Johnny Richardson	 Jr	 5-7	 170
KO	 45	 Ryker Casey	 R-Jr	 6-0	 205 
	 98	 Daniel Obarski	 Sr	 6-2	 200

UCF KNIGHTS
9-4 OVERALL   •   6-2 AMERICAN              5-2  HOME   •  4-1  AWAY •  0-1 NEUTRAL

Head Coach: Gus Malzahn
UCF SCHEDULE / RESULTS

9-1		  South Carolina State	 W	 56-10
9-9		  Louisville	 L	 20-14
9-17		  at Florida Atlantic	 W	 40-14
9-24		  Georgia Tech	 W	 27-10
10-5	 +	 SMU	 W	 41-19
10-13	 +	 Temple	 W	 70-13
10-22	 +	 at East Carolina	 L	 34-13
10-29	 +	 Cincinnati	 W	 25-21
11-5	 +	 at Memphis	 W	 35-28
11-12	 +	 at Tulane	 W	 38-31
11-19	 +	 at Navy	 L	 17-14
11-26	 +	 at South Florida	 W	 46-39
12-3	 %	 at Tulane	 L	 45-28
12-28	 ^	 vs. Duke (ESPN)		  2 pm
+ American Athletic Conference opponent
% American Athletic Conference championship game
^ Military Bowl presented by Peraton

TEAM / INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
		  UCF	 Opp
Points / Average	 447/34.4	 301/23.2
Total Offense	 6248 - 480.6	 4970 - 382.3
	 • Rushing	 3069 - 236.1	 2031 - 156.2
	 • Passing	 3179 - 244.5	 2939 - 226.1

Rushing	 Att	 Net	 Avg	 TD	 LG
Plumlee	 145	 841	 5.8	 11	 67
Harvey	 112	 767	 6.8	 5	 61
Bowser	 194	 760	 3.9	 14	 30

Passing	 C-A	 Pct	 Yds	 TD	 Int
Plumlee	 197-312	 63.1	 2404	 14	 7

Receiving	 Rec	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LG
O'Keefe	 73	 725	 9.9	 5	 68
Baker	 54	 747	 13.8	 5	 53
Hudson	 34	 578	 17.0	 7	 64

Defense	 Tack	 TFL	 Sack	 FF/FR	 INT
Johnson	 119	 4	 1	 2/2	 0
Jean-Baptiste	 52	 5	 1	 1/0	 0
Morris-Brash	 51	 13	 6	 1/2	 0
	
Kick Returns	 No	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LG
O'Keefe	 22	 488	 20.4	 0	 51

Punt Returns	No	 Yds	 Avg	 TD	 LG
Townsend	 19	 177	 9.3	 0	 31

Punting	 No	 Yds	 Avg	 LG
McCarthy	 34	 1457	 42.9	 56

Kicking	 FG	 LG	 Blkd	 PAT
Boomer	 14-15	 43	 0	 41-42

MILITARY BOWL HISTORY
2008	 Wake Forest 29, Navy 19
2009	 UCLA 30, Temple 21
2010	 Maryland 51, East Carolina 20
2011	 Toledo 42, Air Force 41
2012	 San Jose State 29, Bowling Green 20
2013	 Marshall 31, Maryland 20
2014	 Virginia Tech 33, Cincinnati 17
2015	 Navy 44, Pittsburgh 28
2016	 Wake Forest 34, Temple 26
2017	 Navy 49, Virginia 7
2018	 Cincinnati 35, Virginia Tech 31
2019	 North Carolina 55, Temple 13
2008-09 was known as EagleBank Bowl. 
2008-12 Played at RFK Stadium, Washington, D.C.
2013- Played at Navy-Marine Corps Memorial Stadium, Annapolis, Md.

DUKE VS. UCF  •  WEDNESDAY, DEC. 28, 2022
NAVY-MARINE CORPS MEMORIAL STADIUM  •  ANNAPOLIS, MD  •  2 PM



#	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht	 Wt	 Yr	 Hometown/Previous School
0	 Johnny Richardson	RB	 5-7	 170	 Jr	 Lake Wales, Fla./Lake Wales
1	 Javon Baker	 WR	 6-1	 208	 Jr	 Atlanta/Alabama
2	 Kobe Hudson	 WR	 6-1	 200	 Jr	 Pine Mountain, Ga./Auburn
2	 Lee Hunter	 DT	 6-4	 320	 R-Fr	Mobile, Ala./Auburn
3	 Xavier Townsend	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Fr	 Tampa/Berkeley Prep
3	 Ja'Cari Henderson	DB	 6-0	 165	 Fr	 Sanford, Fla./Seminole
4	 Koby Perry	 DB	 6-0	 185	 5th	 Covington, Ga./Austin Peay
5	 Isaiah Bowser	 RB	 6-1	 220	 5th	 Sidney, Ohio/Northwestern
5	 Ricky Barber	 DT	 6-3	 295	 R-Jr	 Louisville, Ky./Western Kentucky
8	 Kemore Gamble	 TE	 6-0	 236	 5th	 Miami/Florida
8	 Demari Henderson	 DB	 6-0	 160	 Fr	 Sanford, Fla./Seminole
10	 John Rhys Plumlee	QB	 6-0	 200	 Sr	 Hattiesburg, Miss/Ole Miss
11	 Will Bohn	 QB	 6-1	 194	 R-So	Kissimmee, Fla./Coffeyville CC
12	 Thomas Castellanos	QB	 6-0	 190	 Fr	 Waycross, Ga./Ware County
12	 Justin Hodges	 DB	 6-2	 175	 Jr	 Ft. Lauderdale/Western
14	 Andrew Dickson	 WR	 5-10	 165	 R-Fr	Silverdale, Wash./Klahowya
14	 Corey Thornton	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Jr	 Miami/Booker T. Washington 
15	 Jason Johnson	 LB	 6-2	 224	 Sr	 Matteson, Ill./Eastern Illinois
16	 Jordan McDonald	 RB	 6-1	 220	 Fr	 Alpharetta, Ga./Milton
16	 TJ Bullard	 LB	 6-1	 190	 Fr	 Tampa/Berkeley Prep
18	 Jaylon Griffin	 WR	 6-3	 185	 R-Jr	 Huntsville, Texas/Kilgore CC
18	 Dyllon Lester	 DB	 6-0	 200	 R-Sr	Plantation, Fla./American Heritage
19	 Jarrad Baker	 WR	 5-11	 170	 R-Jr	 Eau Gallie, Fla./Eau Gallie
19	 Ah'mare Lee	 DB	 6-0	 200	 R-Fr	North Miami Beach FL
21	 Brock Hansel	 QB	 5-10	 160	 Fr	 Lake Worth, Fla./Park Vista
21	 Nikai Martinez	 DB	 5-11	 170	 Fr	 Apopka, Fla./Wekiva
22	 RJ Harvey	 RB	 5-8	 195	 R-Jr	 Orlando/Virginia
22	 Daniel McCullon	 DB	 5-10	 205	 R-So	Palm Beach Gardens, Fla./Benjamin
23	 Demarkcus Bowman	RB	 5-10	 193	 R-So	Lakeland, Fla./Lakeland
23	 Jaiden Francois	 DB	 6-0	 190	 R-So	Florida City, Fla./South Dade
24	 Jarvis Ware	 DB	 6-1	 190	 R-Sr	Apopka, Fla./Missouri
25	 Camden Vining	 LB	 6-0	 225	 R-Fr	Bradenton, Fla./Army
26	 Chris Bowerfind	 LS	 6-0	 210	 R-Fr	Fort Collins, Colo./Fossil Ridge
27	 Walter Yates III	 LB	 6-1	 219	 R-Sr	Gulf Breeze, Fla./Savannah St.
28	 Quade Mosier	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Jr	 Fayetteville, Ark./Fayetteville
29	 William Wells	 DB	 6-2	 185	 So	 West Palm Beach/Suncoast
30	 Kam Moore	 LB	 6-1	 205	 Fr	 Sanford, Fla./Seminole
31	 JaJuan Forte'	 WR	 6-1	 195	 R-Sr	Youngstown, Ohio/Walsh U.
31	 Brandon Adams	 DB	 6-3	 180	 So	 Atlanta/Arabia Mountain
32	 Alex Ward	 LS	 6-4	 240	 5th	 Fort Walton Beach, Fla./Choctawhatchee
33	 Trilion Coles	 RB	 5-8	 170	 R-Sr	Orlando/Bishop Moore
33	 Tre'Mon Morris-Brash	OLB	 6-2	 245	 Sr	 Richmond, Va./St. John's College
34	 Terrell Jackson	 DB	 6-1	 170	 Fr	 Jacksonville, Fla./Air Force Prep
34	 Garin Boniol	 K	 6-0	 180	 R-So	Starkville, Miss./Starkville
35	 Keenan Cupit	 OLB	 6-2	 255	 R-So	Lynchburg, Va./Jefferson Forest
35	 Colton Boomer	 K	 5-10	 175	 Fr	 Lake Mary, Fla./Lake Mary
36	 Andrew Osteen	 P	 6-1	 180	 R-Sr	Enterprise, Ala./Enterprise
37	 Quadric Bullard	 DB	 6-0	 170	 Jr	 Dania Beach, Fla./Chaminade-Madonna
38	 Dionte Marks	 WR	 6-2	 190	 R-Jr	 DeLand, Fla./Florida
39	 Ru'Darius Cooper	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Jr	 Fort Myers, Fla./N. Alabama
40	 Kervins Choute	 DT	 6-3	 285	 R-So	Deerfield Beach, Fla./Deerfield Beach
40	 Mitch McCarthy	 P	 6-5	 214	 Fr	 Australia/Frankston
41	 Jack Morgan	 OLB	 6-4	 215	 Fr	 Mount Dora, Fla./Mount Dora
42	 Aidan Fedigan	 LS	 6-0	 195	 Fr	 DeLand, Fla./DeLand
43	 Zach Rodriguez	 DB	 6-1	 200	 R-Jr	 Oviedo, Fla./Master's Academy
44	 Branden Jennings	 LB	 6-3	 226	 So	 Jacksonville, Fla./Maryland
45	 Ryker Casey	 K	 6-0	 205	 R-Jr	 New Smyrna Beach, Fla./New Smyrna Beach
47	 Stephen Martin	 WR	 6-5	 210	 R-So	Orlando/Bishop Moore
47	 K.D. McDaniel	 OLB	 6-2	 250	 R-Jr	 Tifton, Ga./Kentucky
48	 Stone Boss	 LB	 5-11	 205	 Fr	 Lake Mary, Fla./Lake Mary
49	 Max Holler	 TE	 6-4	 245	 R-So	Winter Park, Fla./Trinity Prep
50	 Patrick Barnett	 OL	 6-6	 300	 R-So	Key West, Fla./Key West
51	 Malachi Lawrence	DE	 6-4	 270	 R-Fr	Louisville, Ky./duPont Manual
52	 Caden Kitler	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Fr	 Plano, Texas/Pope John Paul II
54	 Cameron Kinnie	 OL	 6-3	 315	 R-So	Suwanee, Ga./Georgia
55	 Matt Lee	 OL	 6-4	 295	 R-Jr	 Oviedo, Fla./Hagerty

56	 Matthew Alexander	DT	 6-3	 280	 R-Fr	Buford, Ga./Buford
57	 John Harris	 OL	 6-4	 298	 R-Sr	Hoschton, Ga./Virginia Tech
57	 Derek Burns	 LB	 6-3	 200	 R-Jr	 Plantation, Fla./American Heritage
58	 Dallaz Corbitt	 OLB	 6-5	 240	 R-Jr	 Columbia, S.C./Gray Collegiate Academy
64	 Shaheem Hill	 OL	 6-4	 342	 Fr	 Orlando/Edgewater
69	 Paul Rubelt	 OL	 6-10	 330	 R-So	Frankfurt-Oder, Germany
70	 Ed Collins	 OL	 6-6	 315	 R-Sr	Birmingham, Ala./Ramsay
71	 Tylan Grable	 OL	 6-7	 290	 R-Sr	Gordon, Ga./Jacksonville St.
72	 Ryan Swoboda	 OL	 6-10	 325	 5th	 Clermont, Fla./Virginia
72	 Nate Brady	 OL	 6-4	 290	 R-Jr	 Jacksonville, Fla./Sandalwood
73	 Sam Jackson	 OL	 6-6	 325	 5th	 Bradenton, Fla./Lakewood Ranch
74	 Ethan Mort	 OL	 6-6	 290	 R-Fr	Venice, Fla./Venice
75	 Miguel Maldonado	OL	 6-6	 320	 Fr	 Lakeland, Fla./Lakeland
76	 Adrian Medley	 OL	 6-5	 305	 R-Jr	 Pensacola, Fla./Pensacola
77	 Lokahi Pauole	 OL	 6-4	 305	 Sr	 Kapolei, Hawaii/Kamehameha
81	 Tyler Griffin	 WR	 6-5	 205	 Fr	 Brooklet, Ga./New Southeast Bulloch
82	 Alec Holler	 TE	 6-3	 230	 R-Sr	Winter Park, Fla./Trinity Prep
83	 Garrett French	 TE	 6-3	 235	 R-So	Venice, Fla./Venice
84	 Thomas Wadsworth	TE	 6-3	 222	 Fr	 Melbourne, Fla./Melbourne
84	 Keahnist Thompson	DE	 6-3	 255	 Fr	 Lakeland, Fla./Lakeland
85	 Zach Marsh Wojan	TE	 6-5	 245	 R-Sr	Vacaville, Calif./Sacramento City CC
87	 Dwartney Wortham	WR	 6-0	 169	 Fr	 LaGrange, Ga./Troup County
88	 Grant Stevens	 TE	 6-4	 255	 Fr	 Ponte Vedra Beach, Fla./Nease
88	 Josh Celiscar	 DE	 6-4	 265	 Jr	 Winter Haven, Fla/Winter Haven
89	 Cullen Smith	 WR	 6-2	 180	 R-Fr	Mooresville, N.C./South Iredell
90	 Keshaun Hudson	 DT	 6-1	 307	 Fr	 Ft. Lauderdale/Dillard
92	 Austin Camden	 DT	 6-3	 290	 5th	 Altamonte Springs, Fla./Lyman
94	 Anthony Montalvo	DT	 6-3	 290	 5th	 Tampa/Sickles
95	 Tyler Paul	 LS	 6-1	 215	 R-Jr	 Clearwater, Fla./Clearwater Central Catholic
96	 Trace O'Hara	 DE	 6-2	 235	 R-So	Orlando/East River
98	 Daniel Obarski	 K	 6-2	 200	 Sr	 Chandler, Ariz./Hamilton
99	 Quan Lee	 WR	 6-0	 175	 Fr	 Gainesville, Fla./Buchholz
99	 Jamaal Johnson	 OLB	 6-2	 250	 Fr	 Miami/Chaminade-Madonna
 

Head Coach 	 Gus Malzahn
Defensive Coordinator/Defensive Backs	 Addison Williams
Special Teams Coordinator/Tight Ends	 Brian Blackmon
Co-Defensive Coordinator/Secondary	 David Gibbs
Co-Offensive Coordinator/Running Backs	 Tim Harris Jr.
Offensive Line	 Herb Hand
Wide Receivers	 Grant Heard
Defensive Ends/Rush	 Kenny Ingram
Defensive Tackles	 Kenny Martin

#	 Name	 Pos.	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/Previous School
0	 Chandler Rivers	 DB	 5-10	182	 Fr	 Beaumont, Texas/Beaumont United
1	 Darius Joiner	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Gr	 Roanoke, Ala./Western Illinois
1	 Jontavis Robertson	WR	 5-11	193	 Jr	 Gray, Ga./Jones County
2	 Luca Diamont	 WR	 6-2	 189	 R-So	Venice, Calif./Venice
2	 Jaylen Stinson	 DB	 5-8	 173	 Jr	 Opelika, Ala./Opelika
3	 Darrell Harding Jr.	WR	 6-4	 222	 Sr	 Winter Garden, Fla./West Orange
4	 Cameron Bergeron	DB	 6-0	 177	 So	 Albany, Ga./Westover
4	 Nick Lampert	 WR	 6-0	 185	 So	 Miami/Ransom Everglades
5	 Jalon Calhoun	 WR	 5-11	189	 Sr	 Greenville, S.C./Southside
5	 Datrone Young	 DB	 5-9	 179	 Gr	 Delray Beach, Fla./Iowa State
6	 Eli Pancol	 WR	 6-3	 205	 Sr	 Pendleton, Ind./Pendleton Heights
7	 Jordan Waters	 RB	 6-0	 214	 R-Jr	 Fairmont, N.C./Fairmont
8	 Dorian Mausi	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Jr	 Detroit, Mich./Univ. of Detroit 
8	 Jordan Moore	 QB	 6-0	 195	 So	 Sykesville, Md./Loyola Blakefield
9	 Kenzy Paul	 DB	 6-0	 198	 Fr	 La Prairie, Quebec/McCallie (Tenn.)
9	 Gavin Spurrier	 QB	 6-4	 216	 Gr	 Bowling Green, Ky./South Warren
10	 Henry Belin IV	 QB	 6-3	 212	 Fr	 New York City/Cardinal Hayes
10	 James Hopson II	 DB	 6-0	 192	 Jr	 Leesburg, Ga./Lee County
11	 Isaiah Fisher-Smith	DB	 5-11	207	 Jr	 Greensboro, N.C./Page
11	 Mehki Wall	 WR	 5-9	 167	 Fr	 Greensboro, N.C./Dudley
12	 Tre Freeman	 LB	 6-0	 234	 R-Fr	Durham, N.C./Northern
12	 Jaden Watkins	 WR	 6-0	 195	 Fr	 Asheville, N.C./Asheville School
13	 Tony Davis	 DB	 6-2	 195	 R-Jr	 Gastonia, N.C./Hunter Huss
13	 Riley Leonard	 QB	 6-4	 212	 So	 Fairhope, Ala./Fairhope
14	 Trent Broadnax	 DB	 6-1	 188	 R-Fr	Savannah, Ga./Benedictine Military
14	 Ty Lenhart	 QB	 6-3	 223	 Gr	 Gambrills, Md/Columbia
15	 Placide Djungu-Sungu	 DB	 6-1	 186	 R-Fr	Arlington, Texas/James Martin
15	 Jake Taylor	 TE	 6-5	 225	 Fr	 Apex, N.C./Cardinal Gibbons
16	 Cade Anders	 TE	 6-2	 231	 Fr	 Hahira, Ga.//Army Prep
16	 William Robertson	WR	 6-1	 186	 Jr	 Montgomery, Ala./Montgomery
17	 Da’Quan Johnson	DB	 6-1	 192	 Jr	 Flomaton, Ala./Flomaton
18	 Malik Bowen-Sims	WR	 6-2	 201	 Jr	 Mount Juliet, Tenn./Mount Juliet
18	 Jeremiah Hasley	 LB	 6-3	 236	 Fr	 Gibsonia, Pa./Pine-Richland
19	 Vincent Anthony Jr.	DE	 6-6	 240	 Fr	 Durham, N.C./Jordan
19	 Travis Bates	 RB	 5-11	195	 Fr	 Tampa, Fla./Berkeley Prep
20	 Jaquez Moore	 RB	 5-10	195	 So	 Live Oak, Fla./Suwannee
21	 Khilan Walker	 DB	 5-9	 177	 Jr	 Nesbit, Miss./Lewisburg
21	 Eric Weatherly	 RB	 5-7	 171	 Fr	 St. John’s, Fla./Bartram Trail
22	 Jaylen Coleman	 RB	 6-1	 205	 R-Jr	 Matthews, N.C./Porter Ridge
23	 Edwin Barnes III	 WR	 6-1	 194	 Jr	 Charlotte, N.C./Covenant Day
23	 Terry Moore	 RB	 6-1	 192	 Fr	 Washington, N.C./Washington 
24	 Nathan Vail	 DB	 6-2	 195	 Fr	 Kennesaw, Ga./Harrison
25	 RaShawn Allen	 RB	 5-8	 219	 Gr	 Canton, Mich./Lehigh
26	 Joshua Pickett	 DB	 6-0	 186	 So	 Demorest, Ga./Habersham Central
27	 Jack Yates	 LS	 6-0	 210	 Fr	 Hudson, Mass./Cheshire Academy 
28	 Dylan Merrell	 DB	 6-1	 184	 R-Fr	Alpharetta, Ga./Alpharetta
29	 Todd Pelino	 K	 6-2	 179	 Fr	 Cornelius, N.C./Cannon School
30	 Brandon Johnson	DB	 5-9	 180	 So	 Newton, N.C./Newton-Conover
31	 Carter Wyatt	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Fr	 Shallotte, N.C./West Brunswick
32	 George Wright	 DB	 5-11	196	 Fr	 Dallas, Texas/Highland Park
33	 Dawson Andrews	DB	 5-11	199	 Fr	 Flowery Branch, Ga./Buford
34	 Sayyid Stevens	 LB	 6-2	 227	 R-Jr	 Midway, Ga./Calvary Day School
35	 Cam Dillon	 LB	 6-2	 229	 Gr	 Findlay, Ohio/Columbia
36	 Nick Morris Jr.	 LB	 6-3	 230	 R-Fr	Austin, Texas/Westlake
37	 Jackson Hubbard	 P	 6-3	 181	 Gr	 Dallas, Texas/Highland Park
38	 Memorable Factor	LB	 5-11	218	 Fr	 London, England/Eton College 
39	 Zach Jepson	 DE	 6-7	 230	 Fr	 Bend, Ore./Avon Old Farms
40	 Ryan Smith	 DE	 6-2	 227	 Jr	 Acworth, Ga./Harrison
41	 Grissim Anderson	RB	 6-2	 233	 Jr	 Knoxville, Tenn./Webb School
42	 Shaka Heyward	 LB	 6-3	 240	 R-Sr	Dacula, Ga./Mill Creek
43	 Rocky Shelton II	 LB	 5-10	221	 Sr	 Fort Lauderdale/St. Thomas Aquinas
44	 Charlie Ham	 K	 6-2	 212	 R-Jr	 Atlanta/Westminster School
45	 Evan Deckers	 LS	 6-4	 244	 Gr	 Avon, Conn./Massachusetts
46	 Mason Russell	 TE	 6-2	 233	 Sr	 Windermere, Fla./Windermere Prep
49	 Connor Wood	 K	 5-9	 188	 So	 Lexington, Tenn./Lexington
52	 Addison Penn	 OL	 6-3	 305	 R-So	Southlake, Texas/Carroll Senior

53	 Brian Parker II	 OL	 6-5	 280	 Fr	 Cincinnati, Ohio/St. Xavier
54	 Jason Hoffman	 LB	 5-10	223	 So	 Memphis, Tenn./Lewisburg (Miss.)
55	 Ja’Mion Franklin	 DT	 6-2	 311	 R-Sr	Ridgely, Md./Notre Dame
55	 Andre Harris	 OL	 6-4	 312	 Gr	 Oklahoma City/Arkansas State
56	 Casey Donahue	 LS	 6-4	 215	 So	 Traverse City, Mich./Saint Francis
56	 Steven Nahmias	 OL	 6-3	 289	 Fr	 Dunwoody, Ga./Marist School
57	 Curtis Cooper	 LS	 6-2	 200	 So	 Huntsville, Ala./Randolph School
59	 Michael Reese	 DE	 6-3	 259	 R-So	Nashville, Tenn./Cane Ridge
62	 Graham Barton	 OL	 6-5	 311	 Jr	 Brentwood, Tenn./Ravenwood
63	 Jacob Monk	 OL	 6-3	 298	 Sr	 Clayton, N.C/Corinth Holders
64	 Brian Foley	 OL	 6-4	 307	 Gr	 Clarendon Hills, Ill./Holy Cross
65	 Elijah Wroten	 OL	 6-3	 315	 R-Jr	 Oreland, Pa./Germantown Academy
68	 Jack Burns	 OL	 6-4	 295	 Gr	 Kansas City, Kan./Cornell
70	 John Gelotte	 OL	 6-5	 304	 R-Jr	 Roebuck, S.C./Dorman
71	 Maurice McIntyre	OL	 6-2	 319	 R-Sr	Jacksonville, N.C./Northside
72	 Matt Craycraft	 OL	 6-3	 277	 Fr	 Dallas, Texas/Jesuit
72	 Jack Griffin	 LS	 6-0	 193	 Sr	 Nichols Hills, Okla./Heritage Hall
73	 Anthony Hinton	 DE	 6-2	 240	 Sr	 Waxhaw, N.C./Marvin Ridge
74	 Ron Carr	 OL	 6-5	 257	 R-Jr	 Solon, Ohio/Solon
74	 Michael Larbie	 DT	 6-0	 273	 Sr	 Monroe, N.C./Sun Valley
75	 Calib Perez	 OL	 6-5	 303	 R-So	Pearland, Texas/Glenda Dawson
77	 Justin Pickett	 OL	 6-7	 316	 R-Fr	Carmel, Ind./Carmel
78	 Chance Lytle	 OL	 6-7	 329	 Gr	 San Antonio, Texas/Colorado
80	 Matt Smith	 TE	 6-5	 245	 R-Jr	 Needham, Mass./Needham
81	 Nicky Dalmolin	 TE	 6-4	 239	 Jr	 Cumming, Ga./North Forsyth
82	 Cole Finney	 TE	 6-7	 261	 R-So	Hingham, Mass./Hingham
83	 Brandon Hersh	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Jr	 Short Hills, N.J./Seton Hall Prep
84	 Trevor Horton	 WR	 5-8	 191	 Sr	 Hendersonville, Tenn./Davidson Academy
85	 Sahmir Hagans	 WR	 5-10	195	 R-Fr	Philadelphia/Saint Joseph’s Prep
86	 Eric Gallman II	 WR	 5-9	 184	 Gr	 Charlotte, N.C./Cornell
87	 Harrison Wellmann	WR	 6-0	 175	 Gr	 College Station, Texas/Johns Hopkins
88	 Andrew Jones	 TE	 6-4	 241	 R-Fr	Pfafftown, N.C./Ronald W. Reagan
89	 Joe Hardison	 WR	 5-9	 183	 Gr	 Darien, Conn./Taft School
90	 DeWayne Carter	 DT	 6-3	 298	 R-Jr	 Pickerington, Ohio/Pickerington Central
91	 Ahmad Craig	 DE	 6-5	 245	 R-Jr	 Buford, Ga./Buford
92	 Aeneas Peebles	 DT	 6-1	 288	 Jr	 Raleigh, N.C./Knightdale
93	 Anthony Nelson	 DE	 6-2	 254	 Gr	 Tampa, Fla./Jesuit/Harvard
94	 R.J. Oben	 DE	 6-4	 255	 R-Jr	 Montclair, N.J./St. Peters
95	 Trey Brown III	 DE	 6-1	 205	 R-Fr	Phoenix, Ariz./Arcadia
96	 Aaron Hall	 DT	 6-4	 258	 R-Fr	Durham/Southern Sch. of Energy/Sustainability
97	 Wesley Williams	 DE	 6-3	 252	 Fr	 Gainesville, Va./Battlefield
98	 Porter Wilson	 P	 6-5	 233	 R-Jr	 Fairlawn, Ohio/Copley
99	 Christian Rorie	 DT	 6-6	 302	 R-Jr	 Raleigh, N.C./Enloe
 

Head Coach 	 Mike Elko
Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks	 Kevin Johns
Defensive Coordinator/Linebackers	 Robb Smith
Co-Defensive Coordinator/Defensive Line	 Jess Simpson
Associate Head Coach/Running Backs	 Trooper Taylor
Cornerbacks	 Ishmael Aristide
Defensive Ends	 Harland Bower
Pass Game Coordinator/Wide Receivers	 Zohn Burden
Run Game Coordinator/Offensive Line	 Adam Cushing
Special Teams Coordinator/Tight Ends	 Patrick Dougherty
Safeties	 Lyle Hemphill
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